No. 391-114/2015-STG-III (Pt.V) Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications

419, Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001, Dated 29th May, 2023.

Office Memorandum

Subject: - Cadre clearance for extension of deputation of Shri Mohan Lal Hirwal, ITS (Staff No. 20898) and Shri Rahul Kumar Sachan, ITS (Staff 20881) Director in Staff Selection Commission on deputation basis.

The undersigned is directed to refer to Staff Selection Commission letter No. A-19013/12/2022-Estt.I dated 10.05.2023 on the subject mentioned above and to say that the Department of Telecommunications has not agreed to cadre clearance for extension of deputation beyond 7 years of of following ITS officers.

Sr. No.	Name of the officer	Staff No.	Present Posting
	Shri Mohal Lal Hirwal	20898	Director (EDP) SSC HQ.
2	Shri Rahul Kumar Sachan	1.	Regional Director, Central Region, SSC

2. Therefore, both the aforesaid officers may be repatriated with directions to report to DoT Hq. Delhi immediately after completion of their deputation tenure in Staff Selection Commission.

Signed by Bijender Singh

Date: 29-05-2023 17:17(Alijender Singh)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Tele No. 23036226

To

Shri Anand Kumar Mandal, Under Secretary (E.II) Staff Selection Commission, Department of Personnel and Training, Block No. 12, C.G.O. Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003

Copy to -

- 1. Officer concerned [Through SSC].
- 2. AO, STG-I/ADG(APAR)).
- 3. PA to US(SNG) with request to upload this order on DoT website.
- 4. Order Bundle/ Spare Copy.